Begin forwarded message:

From: Eddie Johnson <jheljhnsné@aol.com>

Date: April 6, 2016 at 5:14:16 PM EDT

To: mark.montigny@masenate.gov, antonio.cabral@mahouse.gov,
Christopher.Markey@mahouse.gov

Ce: debbie.rocke@masenate.gov, alves.medeiros@mahouse.gov, jessica.pinho@mahouse.gov,
Jan.Sullivan@state.ma.us, monica.bharel@state.ma.us, lindsey.tucker@state.ma.us,
eileen.sullivan@state.ma.us, natalie.nguyen@state.ma.us, jay.youmans@state.ma.us,

brenda. weis@newbedford-ma.gov, neil. mello@newbedford-ma.gov, tisa.kimberly@epa.gov,
Millie.Garcia-Serrano@MassMail.State. MA.US, David.Johnston@state.ma.us,

steven kadish@state.ma.us, Katie.cunningham(@state.ma.us, constituent.services@state.ma.us,
~molly.bode@state.ma.us, henry@henrybousquet.com, Jspillane@s-t.com,
Jjon.mitchell@newbedford-ma.gov, christina.connelly@newbedford-ma. gov,

neil. mello@newbedford-ma.gov, emarques@newbedford-ma.gov,
kristine.arsenault@newbedford-ma.gov, kelly.andrade@newbedford-ma.gov,
pdurkin@newbedfordschools.org, aoliveira@newbedfordschools.org,
jearvalho@newbedfordschools.org, ldunaway@newbedfordschools.org,
beoelho@newbedfordschools.org, pbailey@newbedfordschools.org, kav704@yahoo.com
Subject: Request For Assistance from Senator Mark Montigny, & State Representatives
Antonio F. Cabral & Christopher Markey To Jan Sullivan Acting Director State Bureau of

Environmental Health

To: Honorable State Senator Mark Montigny
Honorable State Representative Antonio F. Cabral
Honorable State Representative Christopher Markey



From: Eddie L. Johnson, President "CLEAN" (Citizen Leading Environmental
Action Network)

Subj: Request For Assistance from Senator Mark Montigny, & State
Representatives Antonio F. Cabral & Christopher Markey To Jan Sullivan Acting
Director State Bureau of Environmental Health

Senator Montigny, Representatives Cabral & Representative Markey,

As you are aware "CLEAN" (Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
have been the community environmental organization that for the last 11 plus
years have fought for and advocated for the cleanup of the 144 acres toxic
contaminated "Parker St. Dump Site to be cleaned up for not only New Bedford
High School, Keith Middle School, but also for homeowners, businesses and low
income residents that are impacted by the health and environmental safety within
the borders of this site.

This political district is shared and represented by Senator Montigny and co-
represented by Representatives Cabral & Representative Markey.

The reason "CLEAN" is seeking the assistance from our state elected
representatives is that we cannot get a response or answer to our attached
questions from the Governor Charlie Baker and Lt. Governor Karyn Polito's
administration’s official representative Jan Sullivan, Acting Director for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health.

As you can see from the attachments the Baker/Polito administration can be
hostile to the needs of a New Bedford Environmental Justice community and is
playing the game that in New Bedford Health Issues and concerns are not
important to the Baker/Polito administration, especially to those in our city that
must live, on, in and around "Unhealthy Toxic Contamination. not knowing the
health and safety status of adults, including seniors, children, teachers, other
school employees, veterans & businesses alike.

"CLEAN", as you can see, have not requested any unreasonable question, that
cannot be answered by Jan Sullivan and the Massachusetts Dept. of Health.

It would be greatly appreciated if our state legislators would assist the Citizen
Leading Environmental Action Network in receiving answers to the following
questions.

These are the two questions: --——-When will the Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health In
conjunction with the City of New Bedford's Department of Health, collectively conduct Health
Updated 2016 Assessments & Health Analysis on the 144 acres Toxic Contaminated "Parker St.
Dump Site", yet to be closed out by the US Environmental Protection Administration & The
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Dept. of Environmental Protection, especially at New Bedford
High School & Keith Middle School, before, during or after the final cleanup have been done?)

If it is the plan and intentions of the Commonwealth’s of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental
Health in conjunction with Dr. Brenda Weis and the City of New Bedford's Dept. of Health, is not to
give a final Health Revue, Health Analysis and Report, prior during or after the US EPA &
Massachusetts DEP concludes their collective work at the "Parker St. Dump site, it would be
greatly appreciated if you would provide "CLEAN", with a written explanation as to "WHY or WHY
NOT."?



Senator Montigny, Representatives Cabral and Markey, any assistance you can
give in getting these two questions answered by the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts State Bureau of Environmental Health will be greatly appreciated.

The Baker/Polito Administration is good at playing the silent game especially with
New Bedford residents and taxpayers.

Eddie L. Johnson, President

"CLEAN" Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network
Home Phone (508) 990-2090

Cell 774-930-2962

Email address (jheljhnsn6@aol.com)

"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
https://m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334

http://www.southcoasttoday.com/article/20101007/News/10070329

Eddie Johnson

Eddie Johnson is a community activist and one of the creators of Citizens Leading
Environmental Action Network, a watchdog group that monitors chemical contamination
in the New Bedford area. He has been president of CLEAN for the past two years. He
became involved in the New Bedford community when he moved to the city in 1975...

-—-Original Message—---
From: Eddie Johnson jheljhnsné@acl.com
To: Jan.Sullivan Jan.Sullivan@state. ma.us

Cc: monica.bharel <monica.bharel@state. ma.us>; lindsey.tucker <lindsey.tucker@state.ma.us>;
eileen.sullivan <eileen.sullivan@state.ma.us>; natalie.nguyen <natalie.nguyen@state.ma.us>:
jay.youmans <jay.youmans@state.ma.us>; mark.montigny <mark.montigny@masenate.gov>;
antonio.cabral <antonio.cabral@mahouse.gov>; ltorres7879 <ltorres7879@gmail.com>; cstrupczewski
<cstrupczewski@verizon.net>; Jencin11 <Jencin11@gmail.com>; berinaprincess
<berinaprincess@yahoo.com>; cputommy <cputommy@gmail.com>; karrieannsoto
<karrieannsoto@yahoo.com>; deidreramos90 <deidreramos90@yahoo.com>; iphillips
<iphillips@haleyaldrich.com>; bweis <bweis@newbedford-ma.gov>; michele.paul
<michele.paul@newbedford-ma.gov>; raymond.holberger <raymond.holberger@newbedford-ma.gov>;
kav704 <kav704@yahoo.com>; pdurkin <pdurkin@newbedfordschools.org>; aoliveira
<aoliveira@newbedfordschools.org>; pecabral <pecabral@newbedfordschools.org>; beoelho
<bcoelho@newbedfordschools.org>; jon.mitchell <jon.mitchell@newbedford-ma.gov>; christina.connelly
<christina.connelly@newbedford-ma.gov>; emarques <emarques@newbedford-ma.gov>: henry
<henry@henrybousquet.com>; tisa.kimberly <tisa.kimberly@epa.gov>; David.Johnston
<David.Johnston@state.ma.us>; Millie.Garcia-Serrano <Millie.Garcia-Serrano@MassMail. State. MA.US>;
kristine.arsenault <kristine.arsenault@newbedford-ma.gov>; jcarvalho
<jcarvalho@newbedfordschools.org>; [dunaway <ldunaway@newbedfordschools.org>; ccotter1125
<ccotter1125@me.com>; joshdamaral <joshdamaral@gmail.com>; lifinnerty <ljfinnerty@aol.com>;
brucejoliveira <brucejoliveira@gmail.com=>; Jspillane <Jspillane@s-t.com>; jim.philiips
<jim. phillips@townsquaremedia.com=>; NBWard1Councilor <NBWard1Councilor@aol.com>; Linda.Morad
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<Linda.Morad @newbedford-ma.gov>; pbailey <pbailey@newbedfordschools.org>; debbie.racke
<debbie.rocke@masenate.gov>; alves.medeiros <alves.medeiros@mahouse.gov>; jessica.pinho
jessica.pinho@mahouse.gov

Sent: Fri, Apr 1, 2016 9:47 am

Subject: Re: Reguest For Response To Specific Question: To Jan Sullivan Acting Director State Bureau
of Environmental Health~~~ "CLEAN'S L8P lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New
Bedford High School & Keith Middle School)

Good Morning Acting Director Commonwealth of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health
Sullivan,

We at "CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network) is yet to receive a reply or
answer to the attached questions.

(This is the question: -----When will the Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health In
conjunction with the City of New Bedford's Department of Health, collectively conduct Health
Updated 2016 Assessments & Health Analysis on the 144 acres Toxic Contaminated "Parker St.
Dump Site", yet to be ciosed out by the US Environmental Protection Administration & The
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Dept. of Environmental Protection, especially at New Bedford
High School & Keith Middle School, before, during or after the final cleanup have been done?)

if it is the plan and intentions of the Commonwealth's of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental
Health in conjunction with Dr. Brenda Weis and the City of New Bedford's Dept. of Health, is not to
give a final Health Revue, Health Analysis and Report, prior during or after the US EPA &
Massachusetts DEP concludes their collective work at the "Parker St. Dump site, it would be
greatly appreciated if you would provide "CLEAN", with a written explanation as to "WHY or WHY
NOT."?

Thanking you in advance for your answer, reply and response.
Eddie L. Johnson, President

"CLEAN"-~(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
hitps://m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmentai-Action/808234092 780334
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---0riginal Messagg-----
From: Eddie Johnson jhelihnsn6@aol.com

To: Jan.Sullivan <Jan.Sullivan@state.ma.us>

Cc: mark.montigny <mark.montigny@masenate.gov>; antonio.cabral <antonio.cabral@mahouse.gov>;
ltorres7879 <ltorres7879@gmail.com>; cstrupczewski <cstrupczewski@verizon.net>; Jencin11
<Jencin11@gmail.com>; berinaprincess <berinaprincess@yahoo.com>; cputommy
<cputommy@gmail.com>; karrieannsoto <karrieannsoto@yahoo.com>; deidreramos90
<deidreramos90@yahoo.com>; iphillips <iphilips@haleyaldrich.com>; bweis <bweis@newbedford-
ma.gov>; michele.paul <michele. paul@newbedford-ma.gov>; raymond.holberger
<raymond.holberger@newbedford-ma.gov>; kav704 <kav704@yahoo.com>; pdurkin
<pdurkin@newbedfordschools.org>; acliveira <aoliveira@newbedfordschools.org>; pecabral
<pecabral@newbedfordschools.org>; bcoelhe <bcoelho@newbedfordschools.org>; jon.mitchell
<jon.mitchell@newbedford-ma.gov>; christina.connelly <christina.connelly@newbedford-ma.gov>;
emarques <emarques@newbedford-ma.gov>; henry <henry@henrybousquet.com>; tisa.kimberly
<tisa.kimberly@epa.gov>; David.Johnston <David.Johnston@state.ma.us>; Millie.Garcia-Serrano
<Millie.Garcia-Serrano@MassMail. State. MA.US>; kristine.arsenault <kristine.arsenault@newbedford-
ma.gov>; jearvalho <jcarvalho@newbedfordschools.org>; Idunaway
<ldunaway@newbedfordschools.org>; ccotter1125 <ccotter1125@me.com>; joshdamaral
<joshdamaral@gmail.com>, lifinnerty <ljfinnerty@aol.com>; brucejoliveira <brucejoliveira@gmail.com>;
Jspillane <Jspillane@s-t.com>; jim.phillips <jim.phillips@townsquaremedia.com>; NBWard1Councilor
<NBWard1Councilor@aol.com>; Linda.Morad <Linda.Morad@newbedford-ma.gov>; pbailey
<pbailey@newbedfordschools.org>; debbie.rocke <debbie.rocke@masenate.gov>; alves. medeiros
<alves.medeiros@mahouse.gov>, jessica.pinho <jessica.pinho@mahouse.gov>
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Sent: Tue, Mar 22, 2016 4:18 pm

Subject: Request For Response To Specific Question: To Jan Sullivan Acting Director State Bureau of
Environmental Health~~~ "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New
Bedford High School & Keith Middle School)

To: Jan Sullivan
Acting Director Commonwealth of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health

From: Eddie L. Johnson, President
"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
hitps://m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334

Subj: Request For Response To Specific Question: To Jan Sullivan Acting Director State Bureau
of Environmental Health~~~ "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site.
(New Bedford High School & Keith Middle School)

Acting Director Sullivan,

We at "CLEAN""-(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network), are very appreciative
response to our previous inquiry. However this particular question was never answered.
It would be greatly appreciated if you would give a specific answer to the following question.

(This is the question: -----When will the Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health In
conjunction with the City of New Bedford's Department of Health, collectively conduct Health
Updated 2016 Assessments & Health Analysis on the 144 acres Toxic Contaminated "Parker St.
Dump Site", yet to be closed out by the US Environmental Protection Administration & The
Commonwealth of Massachusetts Dept. of Environmental Protection, especially at New Bedford
High School & Keith Middle School, before, during or after the final cleanup have been done?)

If it is the plan and intentions of the Commonwealth's of Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental
Health in conjunction with Dr. Brenda Weis and the City of New Bedford's Dept. of Health, is not to
give a final Health Revue, Health Analysis and Report, prior during or after the US EPA &
Massachusetts DEP concludes their collective work at the "Parker St. Dump site, it would be
greatly appreciated if you would provide "CLEAN", with a written explanation as to "WHY or WHY
NOT."?

We have carbon copied our request for assistance with this matter to our State elected
Representatives, Honorable State Senator Mark Montigny & Honorable Antonio F. Cabral.

Thanking You in advance for your response and explanation.
Eddie L. Johnson, President

"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
https://m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334
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----- Criginal Message--~—-

From: Eddie Johnson jheljhnsn6@aol.com

To: ttorres7879 Itorres7879@gmail.com

Cc: Jan.Sullivan <Jan.Sullivan@state.ma.us>; cstrupczewski <cstrupczewski@verizon.net>; Jencin11
<Jencin11@gmail.com>; berinaprincess <berinaprincess@yahoo.com>; cputommy
<cputommy@gmail.com>; karrieannsoto <karrieannsoto@yahoo.com>; deidreramos90
<deidreramos90@yahoo.com>; iphillips <iphillips@haleyaldrich.com>; bweis <bweis@neswbedford-
ma.gov>; michele.paul <michele.paul@newbedford-ma.gov>; raymond.holberger
<raymond.holberger@newbedford-ma.gov>; kav704 <kav704@yahoo.com>; pdurkin
<pdurkin@newbedfordschools.org>; acliveira <aoliveira@newbedfordschools.org>: pecabral
<pecabrai@newbedfordschools.org>; bcoelho <bcoelho@newbedfordschools.org>; jon.mitchell
<jon.mitchell@newbedford-ma.gov>; christina.connelly <christina.connelly@newbedford-ma.gov>;
emarques <emarques@newbedford-ma.gov>; henry <henry@henrybousquet.com>; tisa.kimberly
<tisa.kimberly@epa.gov>; David.Johnston <David.Johnston@state.ma.us>; Millie. Garcia-Serrano
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<Millie.Garcia-Serrano@MassMail. State. MA.US>; kristine.arsenault <kristine arsenault@newbedford-
ma.gov>, jcarvalho <jcarvalho@newbedfordschools.org>; Idunaway
<ldunaway@newbedfordschools.org>; ccotter1125 <ccotter1125@me.com>; joshdamaral
<joshdamaral@gmail.com>; ljfinnerty <ljfinnerty@aol.com>; brucejoliveira <brucejoliveira@gmail.com>;
Jspillane <Jspillane@s-t.com>; jim.phillips <jim.philips@townsquaremedia.com>; NBWard1Councilor
<NBWard1Councilor@aol.com>; Linda.Morad Linda.Morad@newbedford-ma.gov

Sent: Tue, Mar 22, 2016 10:27 am

Subject: Luz Response From Jan Sullivan Acting Director State Bureau of Environmental Health~~~
"CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New Bedford High School & Keith
Middle School)

Luz,

Just received the political answer to your question from Jan Sullivan, the Acting Director
Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health. the question you asked as to the future Health
issues connected to the "Parker St. Dump sife was not answered.

Would you please post attached links on CLEAN's facebook page.

Although the response from state Acting Director for Environmental Health Jan Sullivan gives
answers for the 2013, findings by the State Dept. of Health it does not address any additional
updates that goes beyond the year 2013 or what the Commonwealth of

Massachusetts's Department of Environmental Health in "Concert & Collaboration" with the City
of New Bedford's Dept. of Health have done, plan to do, or have any intentions to do health
analysis in the future, as the Parker St. Dump Site, sight nears a Completion/close out or gives
any updates or links to reports since the year 2013.

Question Posed, Not Answered: (This is the question: -----When will the Massachusetts Bureau of
Environmental Health In conjunction with the City of New Bedford's Department of Health,
collectively conduct Health Updated 2016 Assessments & Health Analysis on the 144 acres Toxic
Contaminated "Parker St. Dump Site", yet to be closed out by the US Environmental Protection
Administration & The Commonwealth of Massachusetts Dept. of Environmental

Protection, especially at New Bedford High School & Keith Middle School, before, during or after
the final cleanup have been done?)

We are now in 2016. | have carbon copied on this response to your question, Acting State Director
Bureau of Environmental Health Jan Sullivan, City Director of Health Dr. Brenda Weis,
Superintendent of New Bedford Public Schools Dr. Pia Durkin, Mayor Jon Mitchell & Principal of
New Bedford High School Bernadette Coelho and other city officials responsible for maintaining a
healthy safe environment at Keith Middle School and New Bedford High School.

An additional request will be submitted to Jan Sullivan, Acting Director, State Bureau of
Environmental Health, seeking the Commonwealth of Massachusetts In partnership with the City
Dept. of health and the New Bedford's School Dept. intentions on a complete future review, health
investigation, health analysis for the year 2016 and beyond at the Toxic contaminated 144 acres
"Parker St. Dump site, especially at both, Keith Middle school and New Bedford High School.

Although "CLEAN" sincerely appreciate the quick response and answer to the question posed
from "CLEAN", the response dose not represent any updates since the year 2013 and neither does
it explain the present or future intentions of the Massachusetts Bureau of Environmental Health in
collaboration with the City of New Bedford's Dept. of Health or the New Bedford’s School Dept.'s
Intentions on keeping the public updated and informed on the Health concerns connected to the
144 Acres "Parker St. Toxic Contaminated Dump site.

"CLEAN" will send an additional request to Acting State Health Environmental Director Jan
Sullivan as to the Commonwealth's of Massachusetts future intentions & direct involvement at the
"Parker St. Dump site.

Eddie

Eddie L. Johnson, President



"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)
https://m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334
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—-—--Original Message—---

From: Sullivan, Jan (DPH) (DPH) jan.sullivan@state.ma.us

To: 'Eddie Johnson' jheljhnsné@aol.com

Sent: Tue, Mar 22, 2016 8:35 am

Subject: RE: "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New Bedford High
Schoo! & Keith Middle School)

Hi Eddie:
Thank you for your email below. | reviewed the two links that you sent me.

Regarding the first link, you may recall that MDPH did complete its evaluations related to the
New Bedford High School, the Keith Middle School, and the neighborhood surrounding the
schools. We presented the results to the school community and the neighborhood on
September 27, 2011 at the New Bedford High School (in the afternoon) and at the Keith Middle
School (in the evening). We prepared fwo reports on the results, that we released for public
comment at that time. The two reports were then iater finalized (and included responses to the
comments received from the public).

Regarding these investigations at the NBHS and KMS and the neighborhood surrounding the
schools, the first report, “Evaluation of Indoor Environmental Conditions and Potential Health
Impacts, New Bedford High School” can be found on DPH’s website at:

http://www.mass.gov/echhs/docs/dph/envirgnmental/investigations/new-bedford/2013/nbhs-
report-feb-2013.pdf

We also summarized the report in a question and answer sheet which can be found at ;

http://iwww.mass.gov/eohhs/docs/dph/environmental/investigations/new-bedford/2013/nbhs-qa-
feb-2013.pdf

Our 2™ report “Evaluation of Serum PCB Levels and Cancer Incidence Data, Parker Street
Waste Site Neighborhood” can be found at:
http://www.mass.gov/echhs/docs/dph/environmental/investiaations/new-bedford/201 3/parker-
street-waste-site-report-feb-2013. pdf.

The question and answer sheet for this report can be found at;

hitp:.//wvww. mass.gov/eochhs/docs/dph/environmentalfinvestigations/new-
bedford/2013/neighborhood-ga-feb-2013. pdf.

You also sent a link to ashestos removal activities at the High School. Asbestos is regulated
under the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA).

The agency tasked with investigating asbestos removal concerns is the Department of Labor
Standards, which has an asbestos program. DLS can be reached at 617 626-6960.

| hope this information is helpful. Please let me know if | can be of further help.

Best regards,
Jan Sullivan



Jan Sullivan, Acting Director

Bureau of Environmental Health
Director, Community Assessment Program
Bureau of Environmental Health

Mass. Dept. of Public Health

250 Washington Street, 7th floor

Boston, MA 02108

jan.sullivan@state.ma.us
617 624-5757
Cell: 617 620-8019

If you need immediate assistance for an emergency outside regular business hours, please call
the Office of Preparedness and Emergency Response Duty Officer at 617 339-8351.

From: Eddie Johnson [mailto;jhelihnsné@aecl.com]

Sent: Friday, March 18, 2016 4:45 PM

To: Sullivan, Jan (DPH)

Subject: "CLEAN'S LSP Ian Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New Bedford High School &
Keith Middle School)

--—-Original Message--—-

From: Eddie Johnson <jheljhnsné@aol.com:>

To: janet.sullivan <janet.sullivan@state.ma.us>

Cc: bweis <bweis@newbedford-ma.gov>; michele.paul <michele. paul@newbedford-ma.gov>; dsullivan
=dsullivan@ftrcsolutions.com:>; iphillips <ighillips@haleyaldrich.com=>; ltorres7879
<ltorres7872@gmail.com>; cputommy <cputommy@yahoo.com:>; jencind6 <jencind6@outiook.com>;
cstrupczewski <cstrupczewski@verizon.net>; jencin11 <jencin11@gmail.com>; berinaprincess
<berinaprincess@yahoo.com>; karrieannsoto <karrieannsofo@yahoo.com>; deidreramosg0
<deidreramos90@yahoo.com>; Millie.Garcia-Serrano <Millie.Garcia-Serrano@MassMail. State. MA.US>;

tisa.kimberly <tisa.kimberly@epa gov>; David.Johnston <David.Johnston@state. ma.us>; pdurkin
<pdurkin@newbedfordschools.org>; aoliveira <aoliveira@newbedfordschools.org>; jecarvalho
<jcarvalho@newbedfordschools.org>; bcoeiho <pcoelho@newbedfordschools.org>; Idunaway
<ldunaway@newbedfordschools.org>; jon.mitchell <jon.mitchell@newbedford-ma.gov>; henry

<hen henrybousquet.com>

Sent: Fri, Mar 18, 2016 4:20 pm

Subject. "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site. (New Bedford High Schoot &
Keith Middle School)

To: Jan Sullivan, Director Bureau of Community Health & Prevention & Community Assessment
Program
Massachusetts Department of Health

From: Eddie L. Johnson, President
"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)

hitps.//m.facebook.com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334

Good Evening Jan,

One off "CLEAN's" members Luz Torres have asked a question that all of CLEAN's member are
seeking a answer too.

It would be greatly appreciated if you could possible answer this question, as we think that it is
very important especially relative to the "Parker St. Dump Site"”, New Bedford High School & Keith
Middle School.




This is the question: -----When will the Massachusetts Department of Health In conjunction with
the City of New Bedford's Department of Health, collectively conduct Health Assessments on the
"Parker St. Dump Site", especially New Bedford High School & Keith Middle School, before,
during or after the final cleanup have been done?

It would be further appreciated if you would provide "CLEAN" any new and updated
Massachusetts Dept. of Health Health information and reviews submitted by the City of New
Bedford on the wetlands behind Keith Middle school per former BETA, and also any new
updated health information on the properties with AUL's (Authorized Use Limitations)
classifications.

It would also be appreciated if you would review the follow ng two (2) attached links and update
them for CLEAN's review.

| have taken the liberty of carbon copying City Health Director Brenda Weis and other New
Bedford city officials including the Superintendent of New Bedford's public School Dr. Pia Durkin.

http:/fwww. newbedford-ma.gov/environmental-stewardship/wp-
content/uploads/sites/32/meccoy/nbhs/Final City-to-CLEAN Asbestos-2nd-set-Qs.pdf
http://slideplaver.com/slide/6898316/

Thanking you In advance for your response and cooperation,

Eddie L. Johnson, President
"CLEAN"--(Citizens Leading Environmental Action Network)

hitps://m.facebook com/pages/Citizens-Leading-Environmental-Action/806234092780334

-—--QOriginal Message—-—

From; Eddie Johnson <jhelihnsn8@aol.com>

To: liorres7879 <ltorres7879@gmail.com>

Sent: Thu, Mar 17, 2016 12:17 pm

Subject: "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site.
Luz,

That is a great thought. | will ask that question and get you a answer.

Have and "AWESOME" day
Eddie

-—--COriginal Message-—---

From:; Luz Torres <ltorres7879@amail.com>

To: Eddie Johnson <jhelihnsné@acl.com>

Sent; Thu, Mar 17, 2016 11:13 am

Subject: Re: From "CLEAN'S LSP lan Phillips Re: Dioxin At The Parker St. Dump Site.

Eddie,

Something else that came to mind, when will the MA Health Department conduct a health assessment on
the Parker street site after the clean up that's been done.

Just wondering. ..

Sent from my iPhone
On Mar 17, 2016, at 11:02 AM, Luz Torres <|torres7879@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Eddie,

Just wondering or perhaps [ missed it, any new information about the wetlands behind
Keith /BETA ? Also anything on the properties AULs,



Best,
Luz

Sent from my iPhone
On Mar 3, 2016, at 10:42 AM, Eddie Johnson <jheljhnsné@aol.com> wrote:

----- Original Message-----

From: Phillips, lan |Phillips@haleyaldrich.com

To: Eddie L. Johnson (jhelihnsn6@aol.com) <jhelihnsn6@aol.com>;
Tom Derosier (cputommy@yahoo.com) cputommy@yahoo.com
Sent: Thu, Mar 3, 2016 9:00 am

Subject: Dioxin

Gentlemen

Do you have any emails regarding dioxins?

! have a recollection that there was a dispute about the adequacy of
dioxin sampling and a vague recollection that TRC’s risk assessor said at
a PIP meeting that there was no correlation between PCBs and dioxins
at the site, '

Let me know what you have
TIAN M. PHILLIPS, LSP
Vice President

<image001.jpg>

Haley & Aldrich, Inc,

465 Medford St.| Suite 2200
Boston, Massachusetts 02129-1400

T. 617.886.7483
iphillips@haleyaldrich.com

www.haleyaldrich.com

From: Eddie Johnson jhelihnsné@acl.com
To: iphillips iphillips@halevaldrich.com

Cc: cputornmy cputommy@yahoo.com
Sent: Thu, Mar 3, 2016 10:34 am

Subject: Dioxin

Good Morning lan.

We only have what Tommy emailed you.
Tommy is "CLEAN"s Technical persbn.

Any suggestion that you as "CLEAN'S" LSP and Tommy as
"CLEAN'S” Technical person suggest we do, let us do.

Eddie
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----Original Message-~—-

From: Tom Derosier (CPU Guys) cputomm ahoo.com
To: lan Phillips <iphillips@haleyaldrich.com>; Eddie Johnson
jhefihnsn6@aol.com

Sent: Thu, Mar 3, 2016 10:02 am

Subject: RE: Figure for conference call

you mean something like this ? If VHB and Beta and
TRC did testing for dixion, wouldnt that lead you to
believe that the findings were sufficient to warrant
each company to test ? '

—-- Forwarded Message --—-

From: Tom Derosier {CPU Guys) <gputommy@yahoo.com>
To: |Phillips@haleyaldrich.com

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2014 10:48 AM

Subject: RE: Figure for conference call

lan,

If you notice, The center of HB-22 was tested by
BETA and VHB. Now Dave and the city has said that
they specifically tested areas where they thought they
WOULD get hits in regards to DIXION.

Beta and VHB did testing over 12 years ago, so the
question is this, did the city know these soil boring
locations had better than average chances of coming
up positive for dixion ?

To me, looking at this map, it changes everything.
The depth is 1-3 feet.

Tom

--- On Thu, 2/20/14, Michele Paul
<Michele . Paul@newbedford-ma.gov™> wrote:

> From: Michele Paul <wmichele. Paul@newbedford-ma.gov>
> Subject: RE: FW: Figure for conference call

> To: "CPUTommy@yahoo.com" <CPUTommy@yahoo.com=>,
"Phillips, lan" <|philips@haleyaldrich.com>

> Cc: "Sullivan, Dave" <psullivan@tresolutions.com™, "Ray
Holberger" <rholberger@sirconsuiting.com>

> Date: Thursday, February 20, 2014, 8:18 AM

> We did not have this figure ready

> until this morning....
>
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> Michele S.W. Paul, LSP
> Director of Environmental Stewardship - City of New
Bedford

> From: Tom Derosier (CPU Guys)
[mailto:cputommy@yanoo.com]
>

> Sent: Tuesday, February 18, 2014 3:14 PM
> To: Michele Paul

> Subject: Re: FW: Figure for conference call
>

> Hello Michelle,

>

> Thank you for that document, However, | have that
already, |

> was referring to a more detailed layout of that
specific

> location to include the prior results as well as
proposed

> testing areas.

>

> The entire map showing all the locations however is
great,

> is not specifically what Im referring to.

>

= http:/iwww. newbedford-ma.gov/McCoy/2009/ 2009-166.pdf ;

> (page 13) Ive also attached a screen shot of what
im

> referring to.

>

> Dave Sullivan should be able to produce this
document within

> 10 minutes or he probably already has it available.
)

>Tom
>

> On Tue, 2/18/14, Michele Paul

<Michele. Paul@newbedford-ma.gov=>

> wrote:

>

> Subject: FW: Figure for conference call

> To: "Tom Derosiers" <cputommy@yahoo.com>
> Date: Tuesday, February 18, 2014,
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Tom — attached is the figure

> showing the location of sampling in the vicinity of
> HB-22. We will be collecting samples
approximately 5

> feet to the north, south, east, and west of the HB-
22

> sample.
-]

Michele S.W. Paul, LSP

Director of
Environmental Stewardship - City of New Bedford

From: Michele Paul

Sent: Thursday, January 30, 2014 7:43 AM

To: 'Johnston, David (DEP)"; 'lan

Phillips'; Tom Derosiers; 'Garcia-Serrano, Millie
> (DEP)

>

> Cc: 'Sullivan, Dave'

=

> Subject: Figure for conference call

VVVVVVVYYVVYVYVVVVYVY

VvV V.V

> My apologies — |

> dropped the ball and thought we all had this — my
> bad.

=

> Attached is a figure

> showing the location we are proposing additional
> sampling for evaluation

-

> Grab some joe and

> we'll speak in a few!
>
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> Michele S.W. Paul, LSP
>

> Director of

> Environmental Stewardship
> City of New

> Bedford

> 133 William Street

> - Room 304

> New Bedford,

> Massachusetts 02740
>

> Main: 508-991-6188 ~.

> Direct: 508-979-1487 ~ Cell: 508-816-5777
michele.paul@newbedford-ma.gov

>

> Please consider the

> environment before printing this email
>

>

>
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